CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Township, New Jersey
DATE _JANUARY 17,2023 NUMBER  48-2023
TITLE:

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BILL LIST FOR COUNCIL MEETING
VOTE ON JANUARY 17, 2023 DATED JANUARY 11, 2023 AND APPROVING
CHECKS ISSUED BY THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ORDINANCE 2-95. (GRAND TOTAL: $4,284,733.63)

WHEREAS, Chapter 4-69 of the Code of the City of Orange Township requires that certain
fiscal procedures be followed on claims submitted for payment; and

WHEREAS, for each regular Council meeting, the Chief Financial Officer shall list all claims
paid before the meeting and since the last preceding report, and said list shall be filed with the
Municipal Clerk as a public record; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Council shall approve or disapprove, by resolution, at a regular
Council meeting, all claims listed on the report of claims filed by the Chief Financial Officer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of Orange
Township, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4-69 of the Code of the City of Orange
Township, approval is hereby given for those items listed on the claims report of the City of
Orange Township, dated January 11, 2023 as filed with the Municipal Clerk.

Adopted: JANUARY 17, 2023

J_o_yce L. Lanier Tency A. Eason
City Clerk Council President

APPROVED AS TO FORM, SUFFICIENCY AND LEGALITY

A- M

CITY ATTORNEY
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January 11, 2023 CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP Page No: 1
11:16 AM Check Register By Check 1d

Range of Checking Accts: OOLCURR INV to GO1CURR INV Range of Check Ids: 110202 to 110202

Report Type: A1l Checks Report Format: Detail Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y
check # Check Date vendor Reconcited/void Ref Num
PO #  Item Description Amount Paid Charge Account Account Type Contract Ref Seq Acct
110202 12/31/22  BERGEQ30 BERGEN MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE 6049
22-00002 34 ACTIVE MEDICAL NOVEMBER '22 549,686.00 2-01-23-220-000-540 Budget 1 1
EEB - HOSP/MAJOR MED.- EMPLOYEE
22-00002 35 RETIREE MEDICAL NOVEMBER'22 486,237.00 2-01-23-220-000-541 Budget 2 1
EEB - HOSP/MAJOR MED, - RETIREE
22-00002 36 DENTAL ACTIVE& RETIREE NOV'22 24,835.00 2-01-23-220-000-536 Budget i1
EEE - DENTAL
1,060,758.00
Report Totals Paid void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 1 0 1,060,758.00 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0,00
Total: 1 0 1,060, 758.00 0.00




January 11, 2023
11:16 AM

CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP
Check Register By Check Id

Page No: 2

Totals by Year-Fund

Fund Description Fund Budget Total  Revenue Total G/L Total Total
GENERAL FUND 2-01 1,060,758.00 0.00 0.00  1,060,798.00
Total of A11 Funds: 1,060,758.00 0.00 0.00  1,060,758.00

18



January 11, 2023
10:59 M

CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP
Check Register By Check Date

Page No: 1

Range of Checking Accts: 00ICURR INV
Report Type: All Checks

to 021 Law INV Range of Check pates: 01/05/23 to 01/11/23
Report Format: Detail Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: ¥

Check # Check Date vendor
PO#  Item Description

Reconciled/void Ref Num

Amount Paid Charge Account Account Type Contract Ref Seq Acct

001CURR INV Current Fund

110257 01/05/23
22-00069 15

WRIGHOZ20 WEX BANK

Dec'22 Fuel/Gasoline 35,834.59

2-01-26-315-000-303 Budget
EVM - MOTOR FUEL

6060

110258 01/05/23  TMOBIO20 T-MOBIL 6061
22-00033 13 DEC'22 ACCT#957603156 324,45 2-01-31-440-000-599 Budget 1
TELEPHONE
110259 01/05/23  TMOBIO30 T-MOBIL 6062
22-00034 13 DEC'22 ACCT959016732 28.70 2-01-31-440-000-599 Budget 1
TELEPHONE
110260 01/05/23 VERIZ010 VERIZON 6063
22-00035 13 DEC'22 #450-785-427-0001-13 1,028.41 2-01-31-440-000-599 Budget 1
TELEPHONE
110261 01/05/23  VERI1Z013 VERIZON 0064
22-00037 13 DEC'22 ACCT#2513372680001-40 3,441.30 2-01-31-440-000-599 Budget 1
TELEPHONE
110262 01/05/23 VERIZ022 VERIZON WIRELESS 6065
22-00041 14 DEC'22 ACCT#782240655-00001 9,130.40 2-01-31-440-000-599 Budget 1
TELEPHONE
110263  01/05/23  PROACOI0 PRO ACT, INC 6066
22-00009 49 DEC'22(2) PRESCRIPTION-ACTIVE 44,404.02 2-01-23-220-000-538 Budget 1
EEB - PRESCRIPTION - EMPLOYEE
22-00009 50 DEC'22(2) PRESCRIPTION-RETIREE 83,258.07 2-01-23-220-000-539 Budget 2
EEB - PRESCRIPTION - RETIREE
127,662.09
110264 01/09/23  pSE00010 PSE & G 6067
22-00283 32 OCT'22 GAS & ELECTRIC 5,374.25 2-01-31-430-000-502 Budget 1
GAS AND ELECTRIC
22-00283 33 0CT'22 PSEG ST LGHTS UTILITY 49,634,23 2-01-31-435-000-528 Budget 2
L STREET LIGHTING
55,008.48
110265 01/10/23  COUNT020 COUNTY OF ESSEX, NEW JERSEY 6070
23-00007 9 2022 ADDED ASSESSMENTS 17,609.29 3-01-55-208-000-000 Budget 1
County Taxes Payable
23-00007 10 2022 ADDED OPEN SPACE 609.11 3-01-55-208-000-001 Budget 2
COUNTY OPEN SPACE TAXES PAYABLE
23-00007 11 2021 ADDED ASSESSMENTS 23.48  3-01-55-208-000-000 Budget 3
County Taxes Payable
23-00007 12 2021 ADDED OPEN SPACE 0.79 3-01-55-208-000-001 Budget 4
COUNTY OPEN SPACE TAXES PAYABLE
23-00007 13 2021 OMIT/ADD ASSESS 0.00 3-01-55-208-000-001 Budget 5

COUNTY OPEN SPACE TAXES PAYABLE

1R



January 11, 2023
10:59 aM

CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP

Page No: 2
Check Register By Check Date

Check # Check Date Vendor

Reconciled/void Ref Num
PO#  Item Description

Amount Paid Charge Account Account Type Contract Ref Seq Acct

001CURR INV Current Fund Continued
110265 COUNTY OF ESSEX, NEW JERSEY  Continued
23-00007 14 2021 OMITTED OPEN SPACE 0.00 3-01-55-208-000-001 Budget b
COUNTY OPEN SPACE TAXES PAYABLE
18,242.67
110266 01/10/23  AROYAQL0 A ROYAL FLUSH, INC 6071
22-01479 1 standard porta John w/hand 350.00 2-01-28-362-000-334 Budget 1
CA - PROGRAMS AND SPECTIAL EVENTS
22-01479 2 delivery, set up/removal 65.00 2-01-28-362-000-334 Budget 2
CA - PROGRAMS AND SPECIAL EVENTS
22-01479 3 EEC-FEE 24,90 2-01-28-362-000-334 Budget 3
CA - PROGRAMS AND SPECTAL EVENTS
439.90
110267 01/10/23  TREASO90 TREASURER-STATE OF NEW JERSEY 6072
23-00020 1 State Regulated Medical Waste 85.00 2-01-27-332-000-317 Budget 1
HD - DUES & PUBLICATIONS
110268 01/10/23  ASSOC010 ASSOCIATED HUMANE SOCIETIES 6073
22-00502 11 Animal Shelter srvs -oct 2022 6,208.33 2-01-27-340-000-528 Budget 1
AC - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
110269 01/10/23  CLARIQ10 CLARITY SPORTS GROUP 6074
22-01049 3 Fall Festival Sound 300,00 2-01-28-364-000-334 Budget 1
REC - PROGRAMS AND SPECIAL EVENTS
110270  01/10/23  STAROOL0 N3} ADVANCED MEDIA/STAR LEDGER 6075
22-01988 1 Animal Shelter/RFpfoct. 27 728,16 2-01-27-330-000-317 gudget 1
COM - DUES & PUBLICATIONS
22-01988 2 affidavit 90.00 2-01-27-330-000-317 Budget 2
COM - DUES & PUBLICATIONS
818.16
110271 01/10/23 DEEROOL0 DEER PARK DIRECT 6076
22-00012 10 DEC'22 WATER SVS 549.53 2-01-20-102-000-301 Budget 1
ADM - OFFICE MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
110272 01/10/23  PuBLIO30 PUBLIC ENTITY JOINT INS FUND 6077
23-00011 3 PEJIF INV 1 OF 2 LIABILITY 248,267.27  3-01-23-210-000-532 Budget 1
OLI - LIABILITY INSURANCE
23-00011 4 PEIIF INV 1 OF 2 WORKERS COMP 115,413.95 3-01-23-215-000-532 Budget 2
WC - INSURANCE
163,681.22
110273 01/10/23  30SEPOL0 JOSEPH SMENTKOWSKI, INC. 6080
22-01553 4 pec'22 Refuse/Recycling Svs 81,783.33 2-01-26-305-000-528 Budget 1
RR - CONTRACUAL SERVICES
110274 01/10/23  PSE00010 PSE & G 6082
22-00283 35 NOV'22 PSEG UTILITY GAS/ ELE 7,684.57 2-01-31-430-000-502 Budget 1

GAS AND ELECTRIC
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January 11, 2023
10:59 aM

CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP
Check Register By check Date

Page No: 3

Check # Check Date Vendor Reconciled/void Ref Num

PO#  Item Description Amount Paid Charge Account Account Type Ref Seq Acct
O01CURR INV Current Fund Continued
110274 PSE & G Continued
22-00283 36 NOV'22 PSEG UTILITY ST LIGHTS 52,479.45 2-01-31-435-000-528 Budget 2 1
STREET LIGHTING
60,164.02
110275 01/11/23  KCcO0010 KC'S CAR WASH, LLC 6083
22-00652 47 OCT'22 CAR WASH SERVICES 763.00 2-01-26-315-000-528 Budget 1 1
EWM - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
22-00652 48 OCT'22 FULL SVS SUV WASH 234.00 2-01-26-315-000-528 Budget 2 1
EVM - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
22-00652 49 0CT'22 SMALL AIR FRESHNER 75.60 2-01-26-315-000-528 Budget 31
EVM - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
22-00652 50 OCT'22 FULL SVS P/U TRUCK WASK 10.00 2-01-26-315-000-528 Budget § 1
EVM - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
22-00652 51 OCT'22 LARGE AIR FRESHNER 7.90 2-01-26-315-000-528 Budget 5 1
EVM - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
1,090.50
110276 01/11/23  ORANGO7Q ORANGE PUBLIC LIBRARY 6087
23-00001 2 JANUARY '23 LIBRARY SHARE 44,304.50 3-01-29-390-000-404 Budget 1 1
ORANGE PUBLIC LIBRARY
Checking Account Totals Paid Vvoid Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 20 0 810,125,58 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 20 0 810,125.58 0.00
00SWDISB INv  Water/Sewer Utility Fund
500534 01/09/23  PSEQ0010 PSE & 6 6068
22-00283 34 0CT'22 PSEG WATER UTILITY 6,968.54 2-05-55-502-192-502 Budget 1 1
W - GAS AND ELECTRIC
500535 01/09/23  JERSE020 JERSEY CENTRAL POWER AND LIGHT 6069
22-00347 47 NOV'22 BROOK SIDE WELL # 2 256.01 2-05-55-502-192-502 Budget 1 1
W - GAS AND ELECTRIC
22-00347 48 NOV'22 BROOK SIDE WELL # 3 0.00 2-05-55-502-192-502 Budget 2 1
W - GAS AND ELECTRIC
256.01
500536 01/10/23  NJAMEQLOD NJ-AMERICAN WATER CO.INC, 6078
22-00618 19 Nov'22walkerrdInterconnect-3" 298.00 2-05-55-502-192-528 Budget 1 1
W - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
500537 01/10/23  EASTO0LS EAST ORANGE WATER COMMISSION 6079
22-00298 12 Nov'2Z water Interconnect 47,041.83 2-05-55-502-192-368 Budget 1 1
W - WATER INTERCONNECT SUPPLY
500538 01/10/23  PSE00010 PSE & G 6081
22-00283 37 NOV'22 PSEG UTILITY WATER 6,393.70 2-05-55-502-192-502 Budget 1 1

W - GAS AND ELECTRIC

iR



January 11, 2023 CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP Page No: 4

10:59 Am Check Register By Check Date
Check # check pate vendor Reconciled/void Ref Num
PO #  Item Description Amount Paid Charge Account Account Type Contract Ref Seq Acct
00SWDISB INV  Water/Sewer Utility Fund Continued
Checking Account Totals Paid void Amount_Paid Anount Void
Checks: 5 0 60,958.08 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 5 0 £0,958.08 0.00
Report Totals Paid void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 25 0 871,083.66 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 25 0 871,083.66 0.00







